

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Chapter 369.

An Act regulating the appointment of the members of the police force of the city of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

No person shall be appointed to the police or Appointment SECT. 1. watch of the city of Bangor, as policeman, patrolman, watchman or keeper, or for any position of like rank, or for any position of inferior rank thereto, unless such person shall be a citizen of the United States, not under twenty-five years of age, and shall have successfully passed a competitive examination as regards the necessary qualifications for the position as herein provided, within two years before said appointment, and shall have had a continuous residence in the city of Bangor, from at least two years before said examination to the time of said appointment, and shall hold such office or position during good behavior and prompt attention to duty. When any policeman, patrolman, watchman, or keeper shall have arrived at the age of sixty years, he shall be honorably discharged. The mayor and aldermen shall, as soon as may be, after the passage of this act, provide for such competitive examinations, by proper rules and regulations, which rules and regulations may thereafterwards be amended by said mayor and aldermen.

Such rules and regulations shall determine who SECT. 2. shall constitute the examining board and how they shall be appointed and the term of service of each member thereof. Said examining board shall consist of not less than three citizens who shall serve without pay, and not more than a majority of whom shall be from the same political party, but shall include the city physician or some other competent physician or surgeon of approved reputation and standing. Said rules and regulations shall provide for supplying all vacancies in such examining board.

All such examinations, except the surgical part Examinations SECT. 3. thereof, shall be public and after reasonable public notice to be prescribed by said rules and regulations; and the examiners shall make and file with the city clerk, to remain as part of the public files of the city, full report of all said examinations with such special details as may be required by such rules and regulations, and shall state in said reports which candidates have successfully passed such examination;

and qualification of policemen in City of Bangor.

Rules for ex-amination of,

Examining board, appoint-ment and qualification of.

-vacancies.

shall be public.

-examiners shall file report with city clerk.

563Снар. 369

CITY OF BANGOR.

Снар. 369

Appointments, how made. and the relative standing of such successful candidates. Except as otherwise herein expressly provided, all said examinations and reports shall be as provided by said rules and regulations and amendments thereof.

SECT. 4. All appointments hereafter for any office or position described in section one, shall be made by the mayor, with the approval of the aldermen, by selection from a list of not more than three persons from said successful candidates, who have been certified by the examining board as having attained the highest rank, and all removals from such office or position shall be likewise made by the mayor with said approval.

SECT. 5. Every appointment of deputy marshal, captain of the watch, sergeant of police, and all other appointments to said police or watch, except as herein otherwise provided, and except the city marshal or other head of police, and except detectives, not employed in the ordinary duties of the force shall be made by selection, on recommendation of the marshal, from those persons who have been members of said police or watch, for a continuous period of at least twelve months before such appointment.

SECT. 6. The city marshal shall be elected by written ballot in convention of the board of aldermen and common council of the city of Bangor, as provided by law and the ordinances of the city of Bangor.

SECT. 7. This act shall not apply to policemen or watchmen not in the pay of the city nor to special policemen employed temporarily on extraordinary occasions.

SECT. 8. Except as herein expressly provided, this act shall not take away or impair any authority or power relative to police or watch vested in the city council, aldermen, mayor, or any other officer, or official board of the city of Bangor.

SECT. 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1889.

Appointment of deputy marshal

-removals.

and other officers, how made.

City marshal, election of.

Act not to apply to special police.

Power of city government not to be impaired.

564